

GAHC010177992020



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/5296/2020

M/S DEVI UDYOG
A SMALL SCALE INDUSTRY REGD. UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF
FACTORIES ACT, 1948, UNDER GOVT. OF ASSAM AND HAVING ITS OFFICE
AT 3RD FLOOR, KUSHAN PLAZA, MUKESH HYUNDAI SHOWROOM
BUILDING, GANESHGURI, DISPUR, GHY, ASSAM- 781006, AND ONE MORE
OFFICE AT LOCATED AT SETHI TRUST BUILDING, UNIT II, 8TH FLOOR,
NEAR SBI (GMC BRANCH), BHANGAGARH, GHY-03, ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 7 ORS
REP. BY THE COMM. AND SECY. PANCHAYAT AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT
DEPTT., ASSAM, DISPUR, GHY-6

2:COMM. AND SECY. TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
FINANCE DEPTT.
DISPUR
GHY-6

3:COMM. AND SECY. TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
PERSONNEL (B) DEPTT.
DISPUR
GHY-06

4:DIRECTOR
PANCHAYAT AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT
ASSAM
PANJABARI
GHY-06

5:THE ADDL. CHIEF SECRETARY
GUWAHATI DEV

URBAN DEV AND PANCHAYAT AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT DEPTT.
ASSAM

6:THE PROJECT DIRECTOR
DRDA AND AUTHORISED SIGNATORY OF DPC
DARRANG
MANGALDOI

7:THE JOINT DIRECTOR AND STATE NODAL OFFICE COMMISSIONER
PANCHAYAT AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT DEPTT.

8:THE DY. COMMISSIONER
DARRANG
MANGALDOI
ASSA

Advocate for the Petitioner : MS. M L GOPE, MS. N MECH,MS. N GOGOI,MS. N HAWELIA

Advocate for the Respondent : SC, PNRD, GA, ASSAM,SC, FINANCE

Linked Case : WP(C)/5453/2020

M/S DEVI UDYOG
A SMALL SCALE INDUSTRY REGISTERED UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF
FACTORIES ACT 1948 UNDER GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM AND HAVING ITS
OFFICE AT 3RD FLOOR
KUSHAN PLAZA
MUKESH HYUNDAI SHOWROOM BUILDING
GANESHGURI
DISPUR
GUWAHATI
ASSAM 781006
AND ONE MORE OFFICE AT LOCATED AT SETHI TRUST BUILDING
UNIT II
8TH FLOOR
NEAR SBI (GMC BRANCH)
BHANGAGARH
GUWAHATI -03
ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 7 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECY. PANCHAYAT AND
RURAL DEVELOPMENT DEPTT.

ASSAM
DISPUR
GUWAHATI 6

2:COMMISSIONER AND SECY. TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
FINANCE DEPTT.

DISPUR
GUWAHATI-6

3:COMMISSIONER AND SECY. TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
PERSONNEL (B) DEPTT. DISPUR

GUWAHATI 06

4:DIRECTOR
PANCHAYAT AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT ASSAM

PANJABARI
GUWAHATI 06

5:THE ADDITIONAL CHIEF SECY.

GUWAHATI DEV
URBAN DEV AND PANCHAYAT AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT DEPTT.
ASSAM.

6:THE PROJECT DIRECTOR
DRDA AND AUTHORISES SIGNATORY OF DPC

DARRANG
MANGALDOI

7:THE JOINT DIRECTOR AND STATE NODAL OFFICE COMMISSIONER
PANCHAYAT AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT DEPTT.

8:THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER

DARRANG
MANGALDOI
ASSAM.

Advocate for : MS. M L GOPE

Advocate for : SC

PNRD appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 7 ORS

Linked Case : WP(C)/5388/2020

M/S DEVI UDYOG
A SMALL SCALE INDUSTRY REGD. UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF
FACTORIES ACT
1948
UNDER GOVT. OF ASSAM
AND HAVING ITS OFFICE AT 3RD FLOOR
KUSHAN PLAZA
MUKESH HYUNDAI SHOROOM BUILDING
GANESHGURI
DISPUR
GUWAHATI
ASSAM-781006
AND ONE MORE OFFICE AT LOCATED AT SETHI TRUST BUILDING
UNIT II
8TH FLOOR
NEAR SBI (GMC BRANCH) BHANGAGARH GUWAHATI-03
ASSAM.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 7 ORS
REP. BY THE COMM. AND SECY. PANCHAYAT AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT
DEPTT.
ASSAM
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-06.

2:COMMISSIONER AND SECY. TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM

FINANCE DEPTT.
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-06.

3:COMMISSIONER AND SECY. TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM

PERSONNEL (B) DEPTT.
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-06.

4:DIRECTOR

PANCHAYAT AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT
ASSAM
PANJABARI
GUWAHATI-06.

5:THE ADDL. CHIEF SECRETARY

GUWAHATI DEV.
URBAN DEV. AND PANCHAYAT AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT DEPTT.
ASSAM.

6:THE PROJECT DIRECTOR

DRDA AND AUTHORISED SIGNATORY OF DPC
DARRANG
MANGALDOI.

7:THE JOINT DIRECTOR AND STATE NODAL OFFICE COMMISSIONER
PANCHAYAT AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT DEPTT.

8:THE DY. COMMISSIONER

DARRANG
MANGALDOI
ASSAM.

Advocate for : MS. M L GOPE
Advocate for : SC
PNRD appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 7 ORS

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR MEDHI

ORDER

28.05.2025

The learned counsel for the parties have prayed for an adjournment.

Considering that the writ petitions are of the year of 2020, a slight accommodation is granted directing listing of these matters on 30.05.2025.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant