

GAHC010177992020



2024:GAU-AS:12000

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/5296/2020

M/S DEVI UDYOG
A SMALL SCALE INDUSTRY REGD. UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF
FACTORIES ACT, 1948, UNDER GOVT. OF ASSAM AND HAVING ITS OFFICE
AT 3RD FLOOR, KUSHAN PLAZA, MUKESH HYUNDAI SHOWROOM
BUILDING, GANESHGURI, DISPUR, GHY, ASSAM- 781006, AND ONE MORE
OFFICE AT LOCATED AT SETHI TRUST BUILDING, UNIT II, 8TH FLOOR,
NEAR SBI (GMC BRANCH), BHANGAGARH, GHY-03, ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 7 ORS
REP. BY THE COMM. AND SECY. PANCHAYAT AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT
DEPTT., ASSAM, DISPUR, GHY-6

2:COMM. AND SECY. TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
FINANCE DEPTT.
DISPUR
GHY-6

3:COMM. AND SECY. TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
PERSONNEL (B) DEPTT.
DISPUR
GHY-06

4:DIRECTOR
PANCHAYAT AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT
ASSAM
PANJABARI
GHY-06

5:THE ADDL. CHIEF SECRETARY
GUWAHATI DEV

URBAN DEV AND PANCHAYAT AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT DEPTT.
ASSAM

6:THE PROJECT DIRECTOR
DRDA AND AUTHORISED SIGNATORY OF DPC
DARRANG
MANGALDOI

7:THE JOINT DIRECTOR AND STATE NODAL OFFICE COMMISSIONER
PANCHAYAT AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT DEPTT.

8:THE DY. COMMISSIONER
DARRANG
MANGALDOI
ASSA

Advocate for the Petitioner : MS. M L GOPE, MS. N MECH,MS. N GOGOI,MS. N HAWELIA

Advocate for the Respondent : SC, PNRD, GA, ASSAM,SC, FINANCE

Linked Case : WP(C)/5453/2020

M/S DEVI UDYOG
A SMALL SCALE INDUSTRY REGISTERED UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF
FACTORIES ACT 1948 UNDER GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM AND HAVING ITS
OFFICE AT 3RD FLOOR
KUSHAN PLAZA
MUKESH HYUNDAI SHOWROOM BUILDING
GANESHGURI
DISPUR
GUWAHATI
ASSAM 781006
AND ONE MORE OFFICE AT LOCATED AT SETHI TRUST BUILDING
UNIT II
8TH FLOOR
NEAR SBI (GMC BRANCH)
BHANGAGARH
GUWAHATI -03
ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 7 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECY. PANCHAYAT AND
RURAL DEVELOPMENT DEPTT.

ASSAM
DISPUR
GUWAHATI 6

2:COMMISSIONER AND SECY. TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
FINANCE DEPTT.

DISPUR
GUWAHATI-6

3:COMMISSIONER AND SECY. TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
PERSONNEL (B) DEPTT. DISPUR

GUWAHATI 06

4:DIRECTOR
PANCHAYAT AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT ASSAM

PANJABARI
GUWAHATI 06

5:THE ADDITIONAL CHIEF SECY.

GUWAHATI DEV
URBAN DEV AND PANCHAYAT AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT DEPTT.
ASSAM.

6:THE PROJECT DIRECTOR
DRDA AND AUTHORISES SIGNATORY OF DPC

DARRANG
MANGALDOI

7:THE JOINT DIRECTOR AND STATE NODAL OFFICE COMMISSIONER
PANCHAYAT AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT DEPTT.

8:THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER

DARRANG
MANGALDOI
ASSAM.

Advocate for : MS. M L GOPE

Advocate for : SC

PNRD appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 7 ORS

Linked Case : WP(C)/5388/2020

M/S DEVI UDYOG
A SMALL SCALE INDUSTRY REGD. UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF
FACTORIES ACT
1948
UNDER GOVT. OF ASSAM
AND HAVING ITS OFFICE AT 3RD FLOOR
KUSHAN PLAZA
MUKESH HYUNDAI SHOROOM BUILDING
GANESHGURI
DISPUR
GUWAHATI
ASSAM-781006
AND ONE MORE OFFICE AT LOCATED AT SETHI TRUST BUILDING
UNIT II
8TH FLOOR
NEAR SBI (GMC BRANCH) BHANGAGARH GUWAHATI-03
ASSAM.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 7 ORS
REP. BY THE COMM. AND SECY. PANCHAYAT AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT
DEPTT.
ASSAM
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-06.

2:COMMISSIONER AND SECY. TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM

FINANCE DEPTT.
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-06.

3:COMMISSIONER AND SECY. TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM

PERSONNEL (B) DEPTT.
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-06.

4:DIRECTOR

PANCHAYAT AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT
ASSAM
PANJABARI
GUWAHATI-06.

5:THE ADDL. CHIEF SECRETARY

GUWAHATI DEV.
URBAN DEV. AND PANCHAYAT AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT DEPTT.
ASSAM.

6:THE PROJECT DIRECTOR

DRDA AND AUTHORISED SIGNATORY OF DPC
DARRANG
MANGALDOI.

7:THE JOINT DIRECTOR AND STATE NODAL OFFICE COMMISSIONER
PANCHAYAT AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT DEPTT.

8:THE DY. COMMISSIONER

DARRANG
MANGALDOI
ASSAM.

Advocate for the petitioner(s): Ms. H Jain

Advocate for the respondent(s): Ms. N Borah, Standing Counsel
P & RD Department, Govt. of Assam

B E F O R E
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEVASHIS BARUAH

ORDER

01.08.2025

Ms. N Borah, the learned Standing Counsel appearing on behalf of the P & RD Department, Govt. of Assam seeks for one final opportunity for filing the affidavit-in-opposition as directed by this Court vide the order dated 16.06.2025.

2. List this matter again on 18.08.2025.
3. The affidavit be filed by 12.08.2025.
4. The petitioner, if so advised, would be at liberty to file the reply.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant